Advances in
Geo-Energy Research Vol. 8, No. 2, p. 112-125, 2023
Original article
Preparation and investigation of self-healing gel for mitigating
circulation loss
Ren Wang1, Cheng Wang1,2, Yifu Long1, Jinsheng Sun1 *, Luman Liu1, Jianlong Wang1
1CNPC Engineering Technology R&D Company Limited, Beijing 102206, P. R. China
2College of Chemistry and Chemical Engineering, Southwest Petroleum University, Chengdu 610500, P. R. China

association polymer LMA-AM-AA with self-healing prop-
erties. Then Fe3+ and curdlan were introduced to form a
composite gel with the polymer LMA-AM-AA, and the me-
chanical strength was improved. The physical and chemical
properties of the self-healing gel were studied via Fourier
transform infrared spectroscopy (FT-IR), scanning electron
microscope (SEM) and thermogravimetric analysis (TGA).
The self-healing time, mechanical properties and rheological
properties of the self-healing gel were systematically studied.
The effects of reaction temperature, pressure and time on the
rheological strength of the self-healing gel were investigated.
Table 1. Components for the preparation of the different
samples.
Samples FeCl3 ·6H2O (g) Curdlan (g)
LF0C0 0 0
LF0.15C0 0.15 0
LF0C2 0 2
LF0.15C2 0.15 2
LF0.05C2 0.05 2
LF0.25C2 0.25 2
LF0.15C1 0.15 1
LF0.15C3 0.15 3
The plugging performance of the self-healing gel was also
investigated.
2. Materials and methods
2.1 Materials